Case No. 2002-00381 regarding a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity for the acquisition
of four combustion turbines.

Submitted direct testimony for Louisville Gas & Electric Company and Kentucky Utilities Company in
Case No. 2002-00029 regarding a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity for the acquisition
of two combustion turbines.

Missouri

Submitted direct, rebuttal and surrebuttal testimony for Evergy Metro, Inc. in Case No. ER-2022-0130
regarding a jurisdictional cost allocation analysis in a retail rate case.

Virginia

Submitted direct testimony for Kentucky Utilities Company d/b/a Old Dominion Power in Case No. PUE-
2002-00570 regarding a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity for the acquisition of four
combustion turbines.

EXHIBIT JW-2

REVENUE REQUIREMENTS AND

PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS

FLEMING-MASON ENERGY COOPERATIVE

Statement of Operations & Revenue Requirement

For the 12 Months Ended December 31, 2022

Actual Rates Pro Forma Present Rates Proposed Rates Proposed Rates

Line Description Actual Test Yr Adjustment Adj Test Yr Adj Test Yr Adj Test Yr

# (1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)

1 Operating Revenues

2 Total Sales of Electric Energy 93,828,042   20,040,790  113,868,832   116,632,270   116,624,574

3 Other Electric Revenue 1,051,255   -   1,051,255   1,051,255   1,051,255

4 Total Operating Revenue 94,879,297   20,040,790  114,920,087   117,683,525   117,675,829

5

6 Operating Expenses:

7 Purchased Power 80,627,507   20,982,641  101,610,148   101,610,148   101,610,148

8 Distribution Operations 1,828,772   -   1,828,772   1,828,772   1,828,772

9 Distribution Maintenance 3,768,447   191,406   3,959,853   3,959,853   3,959,853

10 Customer Accounts 1,414,494   -   1,414,494   1,414,494   1,414,494

11 Customer Service 116,959   -   116,959   116,959   116,959

12 Sales Expense 79,733   -   79,733   79,733   79,733

13 A&G 1,621,964   (75,149)   1,546,815   1,546,815   1,546,815

14 Total O&M Expense 89,457,876   21,098,898  110,556,774   110,556,774   110,556,774

15

16 Depreciation 4,143,755   (47,644)   4,096,111   4,096,111   4,096,111

17 Taxes - Other 74,473   -   74,473   74,473   74,473

18 Interest on LTD 1,047,376   510,636   1,558,012   1,558,012   1,558,012

19 Interest - Other 142,023   -   142,023   142,023   142,023

20 Other Deductions 14,585   (14,585)   -   -   -

21

22 Total Cost of Electric Service 94,880,088   21,547,306  116,427,394   116,427,394   116,427,394

23

24 Utility Operating Margins (791)   (1,506,515)   (1,507,307)   1,256,130   1,248,435

25

26 Non-Operating Margins - Interest 53,642   -   53,642   53,642   53,642

26a Income(Loss) from Equity Investments -   -   -   -   -

27 Non-Operating Margins - Other 32,962   -   32,962   32,962   32,962

28 G&T Capital Credits 2,991,660   (2,991,660)   -   -   -

29 Other Capital Credits 215,278   215,278   215,278   215,278

30

31 Net Margins 3,292,751   (4,498,175)   (1,205,425)   1,558,012   1,550,317

32

33 Cash Receipts from Lenders 75,876   75,876   75,876   75,876

34 OTIER 1.07   0.08   1.85   1.85

35 TIER 4.14   0.23   2.00   2.00

36 TIER excluding GTCC 1.29   0.23   2.00   2.00

37

38 Target TIER 2.00   2.00   2.00   2.00

39 Margins at Target TIER 1,047,376   1,558,012   1,558,012   1,558,012

40 Revenue Requirement at Target TIER 95,927,464   117,985,407   117,985,407   117,985,407

41 Revenue Deficiency at Target TIER (2,245,375)   2,763,437   (0)   7,696

42 Variance from Target TIER (1.77)   -   -

43

44 Target OTIER 1.85 1.85 1.85 1.85

45 Margins at Target OTIER 4,107,936   1,550,317   1,550,317   1,550,317

46 Revenue Requirement at Target OTIER 98,988,024   117,977,711   117,977,711   117,977,711

47 Revenue Deficiency at Target OTIER 815,185   2,755,741   (7,696)   (0)

48 Variance from Target OTIER (1.77)   0.00   0.00

49

50 Based on TIER Based on OTIER

51 Increase over Adjusted Test Year $ 2,763,437$   2,755,741$

52 Increase over Adjusted Test Year % 2.43% 2.42%

Exhibit  JW-2

Page 1 of 18

Reference

Schedule Item Revenue Expense

Non-

Operating

Income Net Margin

# (1) (2) (3) (4) (5)

1.01 Fuel Adjustment Clause 11,488,549   11,162,273  326,276

1.02 Environmental Surcharge 8,218,857   9,613,093   (1,394,236)

1.03 Interest Expense 510,636   (510,636)

1.04 Depreciation Normalization (47,644)   47,644

1.05 Right of Way 191,406   (191,406)

1.06 Year End Customers 333,385   207,275   126,109

1.07 G&T Capital Credits (2,991,660)  (2,991,660)

1.08 Donations, Promo Ads & Dues (191,501)   191,501

1.09 Directors Expenses (13,189)   13,189

1.10 Wages & Salaries 41,530   (41,530)

1.11 401k Contributions (35,780)   35,780

1.12 Health Care Costs 68,376   (68,376)

1.13 Rate Case Costs 48,333   (48,333)

1.14 Life Insurance (7,503)   7,503

-

Total 20,040,790   21,547,306  (2,991,660)  (4,498,175)

FLEMING-MASON ENERGY COOPERATIVE

Summary of Pro Forma Adjustments